
The armorial decorations in the Haus zum Loch in Zürich
 (Wappenfries im Haus zum Loch)

Adapted, with amendments, from the edition by
Merz & Hegi, 1930

by

Steen  Clemmensen
Farum, Denmark
www.armorial.dk
© September 2009

CONTENTS

Introduction  2

Territorial affiliation  4

Wappenfris im Haus zum Loch (images)  6

Wappenfris im Haus zum Loch (items) 10

References 27

Ordinary of arms 33

Index Nominorum 35

http://www.armorial.dk/


Introduction

The swiss knight Wisso Wiss or Witzli Wisso, who was killed at Morgarten in 1315, owned a house
called the Haus zum Loch in Römergasse in the town of Zürich. Probably early in 1306, he decided
to have the walls of his hall redecorated with a dancing frieze and the beams with about 179 coat-
of-arms, each some 25-32 cm high. The occasion might well have been that he was to entertain the
King of the Germans, Albrecht von Habsburg (r.1298-1308), and his chancellor Johannes von
Dürbheim Bp.Eichstätt (r.1305-1306).

The house, rebuilt 1861, which is still to been see on the Zwingli Platz, was presumably owned by
the family 1230-1350, and before that used as a residence by the dukes of Zähringen. There is an
amusing tale of emperor Charlemagne and a snake, which is placed in this house. The decorations,
including 162 arms surviving, have been reconstructed in the Zürich Landesmuseum. The arms
were copied in 1761 (Zürich, Zentralbibliothek, Hds. E 89, fo.225-226) and again in 1843.

The arms belong to nobles in the affinity of the Habsburgers, Züricher patricians and the nobility of
north-eastern Switzerland. As the coats-of-arms stand alone without any names, several of these
might be attributed to one of several families, but priority has been given to those best fulfilling the
above criteria.  The present editon is in essence adapted from the excellent one by Walther Merz &
Friedrich Hegi: Die Wappenrolle von Zürich .. Zürich 1930. With 32 colour plates, incl. 162 arms
from the Haus 'Zum Loch' in Zürich. They have identified most arms and supplied extensive
commentaries and references. As their work is difficult to consult for most armorists, key
information has been extracted and some additional references and notes added. Some early work
on the arms are mentioned in Berchem &al.

The beam decorations, as they have survived, makes a unique armorial of early swiss nobility, as
there are no other coloured sources for some 70 items, and others are only to be found in the
Züricher Wappenrolle.

Steen Clemmensen
Farum, september 2009

2



The arms of the HZL were placed on nine beams in the ceiling of the great hall of the Haus zum
Loch, which was oriented on a N-S axis with a fireplace on the western wall.

The upper beams (nos. 9-7, north of the fireplace) had the arms facing south. The middle beams
(nos. 6-4, front and sides of the fireplace) had arms on both sides, and the lower beams (nos.3-1)
had the arms facing north, towards the center.

The present edition follows the numeration of the plan made by Prof. Zemp in 1910 as used by
Merz & Hegi. First the middle and upper beams facing south, then the middle and lower beams
facing north. The direction of numeration being changed on the next beam.

Beam:
9s = 75 → 88
8s = 74 ← 59
7n = 89 4s #12-10
7s = 43 → 58
6n = 103 ← 90
6s = 42 ← 32
5n = 104 → 117
5s =  18 → 31
4n = 128 ← 118
4s = 17 ← 1
3n = 129 → 145
2n = 162 ← 146
1n = 163 → 179

5s #24-28

6s #35-32

7s #54-58

8s #61

3



Beam Item Name MapRef
b4s 1 Germany +

2 Habsburg 154-7
3 Eichstädt -
4 Konstanz -
5 Mainz 100-10
6 -
7 Hohenstein 75-5
8 -
9 Württemberg +

10 Hewen 142-4
11 Vaz 162-11
12 Stretlingen 159-11
13 Neuffen 133-1
14 Frohburg 153-11
15 Homberg 153-10
16 Rapperswill 161-1
17 Landenberg 155-11

b5s 18 Pfirt 68C4
19 Hegi 155-7
20 Rappolstein 48C4
21 -
22 Baldeck 160-2
23 Bussnang 142-11
24 -
25 Winterberg 155-7
26 Nellenburg 142-5
27 -
28 Montfort 143-10
29 -
30 -
31 -

b6s 32 Heidegg 160-2
33 Teufen 154-9
34 Schalchen 160-1
35 Kussnach 154-12
36 Wadiswil 161-1
37 Eschenbach 160-4
38 Wohlhausen 160-4
39 Reussegg 160-2
40 Bonstetten 154-12
41 -
42 Rued -

b7s 43 -
44 Kallenberg 142-2
45 -
46 Wile 154-11
47 -
48 Reinberg +

Ruchenstein
141-2

49 Summerau 143-11
50 Wildenberg 161-12
51 Pfirt 68C4
52 Matzingen a.o. 142-10
53 Buttikan 161-2
54 Jirgeren + Turm -
55 Hallweil 154-10
56 Baldeck 160-2
57 Diessenhofen 142-7
58 Dättnau 155-7

b8s 59 Klingen 142-11
60 Klingen 142-7
61 Berg 143-5
62 Lagern 154-8
63 Aichelberg 132-2
64 -
65 Wartenberg 141-6
66 Randeck 142-7

67 Kirneck 141-2
68 Wängi 154-8
69 Altikon 142-10
70 Staufen 140-5
71 Siessen -
72 Liebenvels 142-10
73 Übrichingen
74 Wile 154-11

b9s 75 Eckerich 49C4
76 Gniesen -
77 -
78 Lupfen 142-3
79
80 Helwer 143-11
81 -
82 Hinwill 155-11
83 Buch 141-12
84 Aarburg 153-12
85 Matzingen 142-10
86 -
87 Tobel 143-5
88 -

b7n 89 -
b6n 90 -

91 -
92 Munch 140-11
93 -
94 Tittenheim 122-4
95 Strahlenegg -
96 Waal 145-1
97 Kranzegg 149-5
98 Hofstetten 160-3
99 Rizner 144-10

100 Wart 142-10
101 Teufen 154-9
102 Griesheim 141-11
103 Gösgen 153-12

b5n 104 -
105 Guttingen 142-12
106 Widen 141-12
107 Bodman 142-8
108 Helwer 143-11
109 Tengen 141-6
110 -
111 -
112 Lagern 154-8
113 Meier 141-12
114 Reischach 142-6
115 -
116 Toggenburg 155-12
117 Grenzer -

b4n 118 Deutschland +
119 -
120 FRANCE +
121 Babylonia -
122 -
123 -
124 Habsburg 154-7
125 Kiburg 155-7
126 Montfort 143-10
127 Furstenberg 141-2
128 Neuffen 133-1

b3n 129 Schwarzberg 140-1
130 Iberg 160-5
131 Gundelsheim 125-4
132 Matzingen 142-10
133 Weinfelden 142-11
134 Schönberg 142-12

135 Hunenberg 160-2
136 Giel 155-9
137 Wängi 154-8
138 Bichelsee 155-8
139 Ramschwag 156-7
140 Steckborn 142-8
141 Hinwill 155-11
142 Ühlingen 141-8
143 Mettlen 142-11
144 Bockli 154-12
145 -

b2n 146 Glarus 154-12
147 Stör 154-12
148 Wolfleibsch 154-12
149 Wolfleibsch 154-12
150 Bilgeri 154-12
151 Schafli 154-12
152 Nageli 141-12
153 Landenberg 155-11
154 Ottikon 155-7
155 -
156 Rapperswill 161-1
157 Vaz 162-11
158 -
159 Wilberg 155-7
160 Strass 142-10
161 Schönenwerd 154-11
162 Wagegg 144-8

b1n 163 Liso 154-12
164 Lunkhofen 154-11
165 Hottingen 154-12
166 Schönenwerd 154-11
167 Biberli 154-12
168 Biber 154-12
169 Thya 154-12
170 Metzg 154-12
171 Vink 154-12
172 Merz 154-12
173 Mülner 154-12
174 Rapperswill 154-12
175 Beggenhofen 154-12
176 Manesse 154-12
177 Schwenden 154-12
178 Wisso 154-12
179 Wisso 154-12

4



Map references from Ravenstein Autoatlas 1999 (1:250 000)
Each grid (107-x) divided into 12 subgrids (1-3, 4-6, 7-9, 10-12) of approx. 18 x 15 km.

5



1

Aarburg

Altenklingen

Am Ort
(Überlingen)

Baldegg

Beggenhofen

Berg

Biber

Beberli

Bichelsee

Bilgeri

Bockli

Bonstetten

Brun Schwend

Büttikon

Dättnau

Dübelstein

Eckerich

Eschenbach

Freiherren von
Hinwil

Froburg

Fürstenberg

Giel

Glarus

Gundelsheim

Habsburg

Hallwil

Heidegg

Helwer

6



2

Hewen

Hofstetten

Hohenklingen

Hohenteufen

Homberg

Hottingen

Hünenberg

Iberg

Kyburg

Kirneck

Küssnach

Landenberg

Liebenfels

Liso

Lunkhofen

Lupfen

Manesse

Marschalk  von
Rapperswil

Merz

Mettlen

Mülner

Münch von
Basel

Nägeli

Neuffen

Ottikon

Pfirt

Ramschwag

 
Randegg

7



3

Rapperswil

Reussegg

Rizner

Ruchenstein

Rued

Schafli

Schalchen

Schönenberg

Schönenwerd
(1)

Schönenwerd
(2)

Schwarzenberg

Staufen

Steckborn

Störi

Strass

Strätlingen

Summerau

Teufen

Thya

Tittensheim

Tobel

Üblingen

Vaz

Vink

Metzg

Waal

Wädenswil

Wängi

8



4

Wagegg

Wart

Wartenberg

Weinfelden

Werdenberg

Wilberg

Wildegg

Wildenberg

Wile

Wisso
(1)

Wisso
(2)

Wolfeibsch
(1

Wolfeibsch
(2)

Wolhusen

Zum Tor

Güttlingen

Frankreich

Widen

Babylon

9



1 ..
b4s 1  O S eagle

Albrecht von Habsburg, Deutsche König, r.1298-1308, murdered by the swiss, son of emperor Rudolf
von Habsburg (r.1273-1291).  Arms of Germany for  Deutsch-römische König, as the emperor of the
HRR could only used that title when crowned by the pope in Rome. The king of the romans at the
time of the ZUR would have been  Ludwig von Wittelsbach, r.1314-1347.

2 .. sui
1  O G lion rampant

Gf. Habsburg, stamseat in can Aargau of the family who were also dukes of Austria and held the
imperial throne for most of the time from Rudolf (r.1272-1291) to 1918.  The county was sold to
Zürich and then canton Aargau, but the family continued to use the arms and title.
ESNF 1.1:38-46; Gall W 146;

LYN:816; MIL:574; ETO:19; ZUR:34; ING:266; UFF:108; DWF:140; KCR:724; STU:58; SGH:22;
3 .. sui

1  G O crosier
Johannes von Dürbheim al. Dirpheim, natural som of a zürichgauer noble, Bp.Eichstätt (r.1305-1306),
 chancellor of HHR, translated to Strssbourg 1307. Painted Gu-Ar.
Sieb Bi 11+161;

MIL:1569; SGH:83; KCR:357*; RUG:356* (qtd);
4 .. sou

1  G A cross
Heinrich von Klingenberg, Bp.Konstanz 1293-1306, former chancellor of HRR, succeded by Gerhard
de Benar, from Avignon.
Sieb Bi 112;

ZUR:573*; SGH:62*; MIL:1571*; RUG:358*; KCR:350* (qtd);
5 .. mnz

1  G A wheel
The archbishop of Mainz was elector, prince and archchancellor of Germany in the HRR (ErzKanzler
Germania).
Sieb Bi = 8/1.5.1:1-2+160-161; XDD:11056;

 ETO:3; GRU:81; MIL:36; UFF:570; ING:117;
6 .. --

1  -  ILLEGIBLE
Item destroyed.

7 .. thu
1  A G checky

Gf.Honstein al. Hohenstein, cadet of the ancient LGf. Thüringen, noted 1162-1633, seat in Burg
Hohnstein and in Heldrungen (Kr. Sömmerda, Thüringen).
ESNF 17:92; Sieb 20/6.13:t10 + 2/1.1.4:43+t36 + Sieb 2.6:74;

GRU:610; LYN:469; UFF:457;  MIL:452; KCR:781; QDB:77; SGH:154; RUG:1064; VRN:760;
BEL:321; GEL:192;

8 .. sui
1  B A castle

Not identified.

9 .. sou
1  O S 3 antlers in pale

Eberhard IV Gf.Württemberg 1392, d.1417.
ESNF 1.2:256;

UFF:163; MIL:535; DWF:108; LYN:443; GEL:9;
10 .. sou

1  O SO chief ch. mullet
Fhr. von Hewen al. Höwen, a major family in Hegau, noted 1291, with seat at Burg Hohenhewen nr
Engen (Kr. Konstanz, B-W).
Kindler OB 2:59; HHStD 6:349; ESNF 12:96-97; Kneschke  4:354;

ZUR:150; GRU:854; LYN:1705; MIL:592; UFF:182; QDB:306; KCR:544; ING:319*; QDB:283*;
RUG:1132*; STU:150*; SGH:1017*; BLW:456*;

10



11 .. sui
checky of 9; plain; =; =   {AB, G}

Fhr., later Gf. von Vaz al. Fatz, noted 1160, extinct 1337, most important family in Rätien, seat in
Vaz (Gem. Obervaz, can Graubünden) and lands in Linzgau on the Bodensee, founded Kloster
Churwalden, inherited by Toggenburg and Montfort zu Sargans.
Rolland 2:304 aut, Sieb A 204; Sieb Si2:36 (rev.) + Si3:22+25 (rev.); HHStS 18 a.o.; HBLxS 7:205;

ZUR:137; GRU:824; ERF:14; KCR:806*; SGH:1100*;
12 .. sui

1  G A arrow per bend
von Stretlingen al. Stratlingen al. Streitlingen, noted 1175-1401. The family seat was on  the western
end of the Thuner See (Bz. Thun, canton Bern), with other lands in Aargau. The Minnesanger
Heinrich von Stretlingen (fl.c.1270) belonged to this family.
Walther MAN 61;

GRU:1295*; MAN:30*;
13 .. sou

1  O S 3 bugle-horns stringed in pale
Gf. von Neuffen, noted 1150-1342, seat at Neuffen (Kr. Nürtingen, B-W), a  quaternion-Jägermeister.
ESNF 12:65; Möller S 3:237; Sieb 23/6.2:14+t6 wurt;

GRU:130*; MIL:65*; ING:194*; SGH:230*; BLW:14*; MIL:619*; MAN:17*;  MIL:1242*;
UFF:232*; ZUR:85*; RUG:245*;

14 .. sui
1  O Z eagle

Fhr. von Froburg al. Montjoie, seat at Frohburg on the Hauenstein ob Olten in Waldenburgertal
(Gem. Trimbach, can Solothurn).
ESNF 12:113 (?) + 19:148-151; Merz ZUR 27; Suter KB 157; HHStS 221 a.o.;

UFF:110; MIL:1398; ZUR:28; STU:282; GRU:908*;
15 .. sui

1  O S 2 eagles in pale
Gf.Homberg al. Hohenberg, a cadet of Gf.Frohburg in Aargau. Their seat was at Läufelfingen nr Basel.
The Minnesanger Werner von Homberg (fl.1303) was a notable member. The family  became extinct
in 1323 with the death of his son.
Walther MAN 39; Suter KB 96; HHStD 6.574;

GRU:799; ZUR:24; DWF:952; MAN:19; ERF:45;
16 .. sui

1  O VG 3 rose branches in pale
Gf.Rapperswill, noted 1114-1283, seat on the southern bank of the Züricher See, canton St.Gallen.
See also Marschalk von Rapperswill [174], the Minnesanger family.
ESNF 12:127-128; Walther MAN 129; Merz ZUR 217;

GRU:827; DWF:951* (Ar-Gu-Vt); MAN:63* (Sa rose Ar slipped Vt);
17 .. sui

1  G A 3 annulets
von Landenberg, noted 1177, Uradel from Landenberg, can Zürich, but with most of the holdings in
Schwaben. There were 3 branches in Baden: Alten-, Hohen-, Breiten-Landenberg. Seat Alt-Landenberg
 (Gem. Bauma, Bz. Pfäffikon, can Zürich).
Sieb 24/2.6:8+t5; Kneschke D 2:48-49; Kindler OB 2:431-449;

ZUR:59; LYN:1708; GRU:1244; MIL:373; ING:365;  KCR:878; STU:125; STY:345; SGH:63;
18 .. als

b5s 1  G O 2 barbels addorsed
Gf.Pfirt al. Ferrette (dep Haut-Rhin), a branch of Montbéliard al. Mömpelgart. A habsburger Erblehen
from the marriage of Albrecht (II) von Habsburg and Johanna von Pfirt (d.1351).
Gall W 149;

ETO:21; LYN:823; ING:14; GRU:633; ZUR:30; DWF:132;
19 .. sui

1  O S lion rampant
Either Hegi or Hugelshofen or alt-Barr (WB Redinghoven).  von Hegi, vassal of Bp.Konstanz, cadet of
 Hugelshofen, noted 1225-1493, seat at Hegi nr Wintherthur (can Zürich).
Rolland 3:169*; Kindler OB 2:10 (Hegi);

ZUR:434; GRU:1851; DWF:887; STY:124; RUG:1387; SGH:1172;

11



20 .. als
1  A G 3 escutcheons

von Rappoltstein al. Ribeaupierre. The heiress of the ancient family, noted 1022-1156, married into
the swabian Urslingen, which took over the barony and seat at Burg Rappoltstein al. Ch.Haut-
Ribeaupierre al. Ch.Ulrich in Ribeauville (dep Haut-Rhin). Arms of Urslingen.
ESNF 11:80-82; Möller S 2:154; Kindler OB 3:384-388; Hupp ARL 260n1;  XRL:5347-5362;

GRU:976; UFF:126; ING:330; ERS:54; MIL:591; STU:159; ZUR:385; BLW:455;
21 .. --

1  -  ILLEGIBLE
Item destroyed.

22 .. sui
1  G A 2 wings

von Baldeck, noted 1199, seat at Baldegg on the Baldegger See N.o.Luzern (Amt Hochdorf, can
Luzern).
Pusikan S t2n3; Merz ZUR 84; Rolland 1:112;

ING:418; GRU:1266; ZUR:281; MIL:702; DWF:806; SGH:1339;
23 .. sui

1  O B chevronny of 4
von Bussnang, extinct 1471, seat nr Weinfelden (can Thurgau), or their parent family Fhr.Griesenberg,
 noted 1150-1324, seat at Burg Alt-Griessenberg (Bz. Weinfelden, can Thurgau).
ESNF 12:103; Kindler OB 1:476;

ING:322; GRU:896; QDB:278; SGH:1019; MIL:587*; DWF:165*;  KCR:811*;RUG:1158*
(variants; all Bussnang); ZUR:144 (Griesenberg)

24 .. sui
1  A G cross

Not identified.
25 .. sui

1  A G 3 mounts
von Winterberg, ministeriales, later Fhr., noted 1155, extinct ultimo 14C, seat in Winterberg (Gem.
Lindau, Bz. Pfäffikon, can Zürich).
Merz ZUR 184;

ZUR:497* (Sa-Ar);
26 .. sou

1  O B 3 antlers in pale
Gf.Nellenburg, a principal family in the Bodensee area, cadet of Gf.Althausen al. Veringen, noted 889,
extinct 1422 into Tengen, seat at  Nellenburg (Kr. Stockach, B-W).
ESNF 12:85 (Eberhardinger) + 12:86-87 (Veringer); HHStD 6:19+465-466; Sieb 1:16;  Hupp ARL
318n5;

GRU:604*; RUG:959*; ING:314; UFF:180; GRU:826; MIL:559; DWF:121; KCR:737; QDB:52;
NLU:1051; STU:54; ZUR:27; BER:1262; SGH:1090;

27 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

28 .. sou
1  A G gonfanon

Gf.Feldkirch, held by a branch of Montfort, acquired by Habsburg c.1390. The principal arms of
Montfort, which their anciet seat at Burg Montfort on the Bodensee (Kr. Tettnang, B-W).
ESNF 12:53;  Sieb 26.1/4.4:308 a.o.;

ETO:28; ERF:55; LYN:134; MIL:546; GRU:794; UFF:184; DWF:114;
29 .. --

1  -  ILLEGIBLE
Item destroyed.

30 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

12



31 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

32 .. sui
b6s 1  O S cap with cordon

von Heidegg, vassals of the Gf.Kiburg, noted 1185-1552, Truchsessen of Gf.Lenzburg, had their seat
Burg Heidegg nr Gelfingen and Hitzkirch (Bz. Hochdorf, can Luzern). The present item has the ancient
 arms, while ZUR:353, DWF:803, and BLW:149 have the newer arms (per pale Or-Sa).
Rolland 3:169; Kindler OB 2:12; Merz ZUR 153; Hupp ARL 196n3* (per pale Sa-Ar);

33 .. sui
1  G A helmet with swan crest

Von Teufen al. Tüfen, noted 1116-c.1300, seat in  Burg Altteufen at Teufel am Irchel, can Zürich.
Walther MAN 58; Merz ZUR 219;

MAN:29;
34 .. sui

1  A G per pale & 2 antlers per pale cch
von Schalchen, ministeriales of Gf. Kiburg, noted 1223-1353, seat in Schalchen (Gem. Wildberg, Bz.
Pfäffikon, can Zürich).
Merz ZUR 219;

35 .. sui
1  G A cushion

von Kussnach, swiss nobles noted 1089/1234-1404/1382 as habsburger and staufer officials, possibly
from Küsnacht  (can Schwyz) on the Züricher See.
Kindler OB 2:410; Merz ZUR 220; Kindler OB 2:410;

DWF:991* (Az-Ar); GRU:1325* (Ar-Gu);
36 .. sui

1  B A buckle
Fhr. von Wädenswill, noted 1130-1335, seat in Burg Wädenswil (Gem. Richterswil, Bz. Horgen, can
 Zürich), held the office of Truchsess of Ab.Einsideln.
Merz ZUR 220;

ERF:20* (Gu-Ar);  GRU:913*; DWF:953* (Az-Or);
37 .. sui

1  O S cross moline
Fhr. von Eschenbach, of the swiss baronial family with estates in the Zürich-Freiburg-Berner Oberland
 area. Their Burg Eschenbach am Rotbach (Gem. Inwil, Bz. Hochdorf, can Luzern)  between
Sempacher and Zugsee was destroyed in 1309 following the participation of Walther (IV, d.1343) in
the murder of king Albrecht.
Merz ZUR 93; HHStS 193; ESNF 11:123-124; Kindler OB 1:313-315;

ZUR:296; GRU:903; KCR:802;
38 .. sui

1  O G castle
Fhr. von Wohlhausen, noted 1173-1437, seat in Burg Wohlhausen (Wolhusen, can Luzern) in
approach to Entlibuch on the Emme.
Merz ZUR 221; HHStS 170+369+725 a.o.;

GRU:898; MIL:1156; UFF:107; KCR:827; ERF:23;
39 .. sui

1  A S unicorn salient
von Reussegg al. Rüseck, Fhr., noted 1085-1483, Vogt of Abbey of Muri, seat in Reusegg (Gem.
Meienberg, Bz. Muri, can Aargau).
Kindler OB 3:670;

UFF:181*, GRU:861*, DWF:802*, STY:305*, KCR:840*, ERF:62* (Or-Sa);
40 .. sui

1  S AO 3 lozenges in fess & border
von Bonstetten and Roll von Bonstetten, noted 1150-1498, seat at Bonstetten(Bz. Affoltern, can.
Zürich).
Kindler OB 1:143; Merz ZUR 88;

ZUR:391; GRU:1236; DWF:824; STY:414; RUG:1200; SGH:1451; KCR:885*;

13



41 .. sou
1  A S per pale & escutcheon cch

Not identified,  the swabian Lichteneck used Ar-Gu or Ar-Vt, and the bavarian Wolfsow Az-Ar.

42 .. sui
1  B A oar

von Rued, ministeriales of Gf. Kiburg, noted 1227, extinct 1413.
Merz ZUR 222;

43 .. sui
b7s 1  A S 2 ladders in saltire

Not identified, slightly similar to Vetzer, Altheim or Gussen.

44 .. sou
1  B O per pale

Not identified by M&H, possibly the swabian von Kallenberg, vassals of Reichenau, noted 1225-
1416, seat at Burg Kallenberg nr Friedingen (Gem. Buchheim, in former BA. Messkirch, Kr.
Tuttlingen, B-W)  or bavarian Gniesen [76, s.n.]. If Az-Ar, possibly Tannenfels, Dienstman of
Wolhusen, as mentioned by M&H, or canton Luzern. The swabian Kallenberg are attributed {Ar elm
tree Vt} in ZUR:172 by M&H (Merz ZUR 53)..

GRU:1290; DWF:870* (Or-Az; Kallenberg);
45 .. sui

1  A B 2 wings
Not identified.

46 .. sui
1  B A fess

Von Wile, noted 1242-1344, seat in Ober/Niederwil, Bz. Bremgarten, can Aarau.
Merz ZUR 223;

47 .. sui
1  G AO 2 pales & border

Possibly von Hagedorn, from Basel, von Rümer or better von Ürikon, ministeriales of the Rapperswil
and Untermarschal of Ab.Einsiedlen 1229-1321.

48 .. sui
1  A S fess

Possibly Reinberg, with seat in  Burg Rheinsberg on the Irchel (can Wintherthur), who later moved
into dep Haut-Rhin in Alsace; or as in M&H: von Ruchenstein, with seat nr Galgenen (can Schwyz),
noted 1229, extinct 1326.
Kindler OB 3:525 (Reinstein); Merz ZUR 224 (Ruchenstein);

GRU:1894; MIL:424; STY:531; SGH:1171 (Reinberg);
49 .. sou

1  O S antler enrolled
Vogt von Summerau & Prasberg, noted 1187-1817, stauffer ministeriales with seat at Alt-Summerau
nr Oberlangnau (Kr. Tettnang, B-W). There are tombstones for the family in Eichstätt, MFr.
Kindler OB 11:367-370; Sieb F 109+t100; HHStD 6:496,  Sieb 1.3.1:70 + 6.2:143;  Vogt von
Summerau & Prasberg, noted 1187-1817, stauffer ministeriales with seat at Alt-Summerau nr
Oberlangnau (Kr. Tettnang, B-W). There are tombstones for the family in Eichstätt, MFr.
Kindler OB 11:367-370; Sieb F 109+t100; HHStD 6:496,  Sieb 1.3.1:70 + 6.2:143;

GRU:1857; ZUR:431; DWF:1065; STY:491*; BEL:1685*; SGH:1590*;  LYN:1931*;
50 .. sui

1  O S griffin segreant
von Wildenberg, noted 1214-1303, seat nr Fellers, NE of Ilanz (can Graubünden). They also held
Hohentrin, Greifenstein and Frowenberg al. Freudenberg, which also were later acquired by
Werdenberg (Montfort) by marriage.
Merz ZUR 23;

ZUR:134;
51 .. als

1  G O 2 barbels addorsed
Gf.Pfirt, repeat of [18].

14



52 .. sui
1  O S escutcheon

Fhr. von Matzingen, noted 1092-1473, seat in Matzingen (Bz. Frauenfeld, can Thurgau).
HZL:52+85+112 are probably different families, e.g. Wetzikon / Matzingen / Kempten /
Schöwerstadt.

ZUR:293; GRU:965;
53 .. sui

1  G Z bendy
von Büttikon, ministeriales of Gf.Lenzburg, noted 1173-1558, Büttikon/Buttikan (Bz. Bremgarten,
can Aargau) not in can Schwytz SE of the Obersee
Merz ZUR 225;

GRU:1793; DWF:817+820;
54 .. _DE

1  B A tower
Possibly Jirgeren zu Gerrut, as in GRU:1939; or as noted in M&H: ab dem Turm, noted 1253-1323,
habsburger ministeriales in Pfaffendorf can Schwyz.
Kindler OB 1:93 (a.d.Turm);

GRU:1939; DWF:643;
55 .. sui

1  O S 2 wings
von Halwil, ministeriales of Gf. Lenzburg, noted 1167, still living, held high positions in austrian
service, seat in Burg Hallwil (Gem. Seengen, Bz. Lenzburg, can Aargau).
Merz ZUR 226; Kindler OB 1:524-533;

GRU:1262; ING:356; KCR:904; MIL:649; DWF:807; STY:417; QDB:259; BLW:567; SGH:1323;
RUG:1360*;

56 .. sui
1  G A 2 wings

von Baldeck, repeat of [22].

57 .. sui
1  O S cauldron

Possibly Truchsessen von Wildegg, as proposed by M&H; or Truchsess von Diessenhofen, both
Truchsesses of the Gf.Kyburg and Gf.Habsburg.  Truchsess von Diessenhofen, noted 1241-1495. They
 were cadets of Hettlingen and Truchsesses of the Gf.Kyburg and Gf.Habsburg and held Diessenhofen
on the Rhein on the Thurgau-Schwaben border.
Kindler OB 1:246;  Rolland 6:54; Merz ZUR 70+226;

MIL:1082;  DWF:811; GRU:1326; ZUR:188*; LYN:1709*; STU:187*; KCR:526*; NLU:1060* (Sa-
Ar); ING:353*; MIL:412*; GRU:1251*; KCR:874*; STY:344*; RUG:1354*; SGH:1371* (Ar-Sa);

58 .. sui
1  B A wolf rampant

von Dättnau, noted 1282, extinct 1321,seat nr Töss (Bz. Winterthur, can Zürich).

59 .. sou
b8s 1  S A lion rampant

von Klingen gt Altenklingen, noted ultimo 10C, seat at Burg Alten-Klingen nr Märstetten (Bz.
Weinfelden, can Thurgau). The Minnesanger Walther von Klingen was of this family.
ESNF 12:88-89; Kindler OB 2:298; Wather MAN #22;

MIL:1221; KCR:813; ZUR:138*; DWF:162*; UFF:177*; MAN:22*; GRU:892* (qtd);
60 .. sui

1  O V crequer plant with oak leaves
von Klingen ob Stein al. Hohenklingen, branch of the previous item with lands nr Schaffhausen,
extinct 1445.
Kindler OB 2:298; Kneschke D 5:136

ZUR:139; KCR:810; SGH:1117; MIL:1005*; DWF:163*;

15



61 .. sou
1  A S wheel

von Berg, related to von Raderach, noted 1329-1479, seat in Gem. Berg (Kr. Tettnang, B-W).
Merz ZUR 100;

WIN:730; ZUR:304;
62 .. sui

1  S A per bend
von Lagern al. Lägern, ministeriales of von Regensberg, noted 1244-1381, seat at Burg Lägern, nr
Baden, W.o.Lägern-Hochwacht in Swiss Jura, can Zürich.
Kindler OB 2:420* (Ar-Sa);

MIL:1029* (Sa-Or);
63 .. sou

1  G A canton
Possibly am Ort, from Überlingen on the Bodensee (B-W), as proposed by M&H; or  Aichelberg von
Michelberg, seat in Aichelberg (Kr.Göppingen, B-W).
Sieb 23/6.2:t9; ESNF 12:63; Kneschke D 1:29;  HHStD 6:8 (Aichelberg);

ZUR:365; DWF:628; SGH:1054; ING:433*; KCR:908*; STY:426*; SGH:1182*; ING:820*;
GRU:1269*; DWF:854* (variants);

64 .. sui
1  S A 3 antlers in pale

Not identified, Az-Ar in copies.

65 .. sou
1  A G lion rampant

Fhr. von Wartenberg, formerly von Geisingen, noted 11C, extinct 1482, ministeriales of Gf.Sulz with
seats in Burg Wartenberg and Burg Geisingen (Kr. Donaueschingen, B-W).
Bosl R 414; HHStD 6:726; Rolland 6:146n14;

ZUR:191; GRU:956; DWF:1023; URF:2415*;
66 .. sou

1  A G lion's head
von Randeck, noted 1214-1520, seat Burg Randegg (Kr. Konstanz, B-W); The family held much land
 in Baden around Konstanz and Schaffhausen.
Kindler OB 3:325; Sieb  23/6.2:44+t33Q2;  Kneschke D 6:337;

ING:369; GRU:1238; ZUR:393; KCR:877; MIL:705; STY:413; SGH:1103;
67 .. sou

1  G A pile isst base sn
von Kirneck al. Kúrneg al. Churnecco, noted 1185, seat Burg Kirneck nr Unterkirnach (BA.
Villingen, B-W).
Merz ZUR 67; Kindler OB 2:404-408;

ZUR:75+145
68 .. sui

1  G O qtly
von Wängi al. Wengen, ministeriales of Ab.St.Gallen, noted 1263-1493, named for Burg Wängi (Bz.
Münchwilen, can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 227;

MAN:98*; SGH:1579* (Or-Gu);
69 .. sui

1  A S wings conjoined in lure
Either Ar-Sa or Sa-Ar  - uncertain reconstruction of painting, Az-Ar  in copy 1761, probably Altikon,
seat in Altikon an der Thur (Bz. Wintherthur, can Zürich), noted 1243-1330, ministeriales of Gf.
Kiburg.

70 .. sou
1  B O 3 goblets

Fhr. von Staufen, schwabian-austrian Uradel, noted 1111-1602, seat in Burg Staufen (BA. Staufen, B-
W), which later moved into Franken and RRK Altmühl, no details.  Canting arms, a Stouf or Stob
was a Kelch or high drinking cup.
Sieb A 147 sou; Sieb 26.1:197; Merz ZUR 78; Knescke D 8:605; Rolland 5:343n41, aut, baron
Stauff; SIE:24n9;

ZUR:378; DWF:838*; MIL:1184*; ING:948*; MIL:1037*; RUG:1142*; STY:125*; SGH:1003*;
BLW:495*;

16



71 .. sou
1  A B bend

Not identified by M&H, possibly Steinmar von Siessen-Stralegg, Minnesanger, from Württemberg.
Walther MAN 209;

MAN:102;
72 .. sui

1  G A wing fesswise upwards
von Liebenvels, Dienstmannen of Bp.Konstanz, noted 1254-1390, seat in Mammern (Bz. Steckborn,
can Thurgau). Arms and name was later adopted by the konstanzer citizen Lanz as Liebenvels gt Lanz;
    ZUR:270;

73 .. sou
1  G A per chevron

Not identified by M&H, possibly the württemberger Übrichingen.
ING:567; SGH:603; BLW:322 (Übrichingen);

74 .. sui
1  B A fess

von Wile, repeat of [46].

75 .. als
b9s 1  O BB bend betw 6 fleurs-de-lis

Eckerich al. Waffeler, ministeriales of S.Rappoltstein, noted 1051-1381, seat Burg Hoch-
Eckerich/Haut-Echéry, nr. Rappoltsweiler/Ribeauville, dep Haut-Rhin.
Merz ZUR 228;

76 .. bav
1  B O per pale

Not identifed by M&H;  arms apparently similar to Kallenberg [44], but possibly {per pale & 2 fleurs-
de-lis cch}. There is a sketched fleur-de-lis sn in bend sn in the reconstruction. The copies have per
pale Az-Ar. In Merz for [170 Metzg] is mentioned Fütschi {Az 3 fleurs-de-lis in pairle Or} from seals,
and  Edlibach 'Nürssel' and 'von Mirsal'

QDB:176; STY:403*; BLW:441* (Or-Az);
77 .. sui

1  O G 2 banners addorsed
Not identified, possibly Büderich, cne Péry, Bz. Courtelary, can Bern.

78 .. sou
1  A B chief

Gf.Lupfen & Hr.Rappolstein & Hohnack & Hewen, held the offices of LGf.Stülhingen and Landvogt
in Thurgau, noted 1099, extinct 1582. Their seat was at Lupfen auf Lupferberg bei Thalheim
(Kr.Tuttlingen, B-W).
ESNF 12:93-94; Kindler OB 2:543; Sieb 23/6.2:t5+106;  see GRU

ZUR:148; GRU:587; ING:315; MIL:548; DWF:124; KCR:714; STU:148; RUG:1043;
79 .. hen

1  G Z 2 pales
Not identified by M&H, and not likely to be the hessian  Amelunxen (Sieb 20/3.4:t1), nor the
lorranians Vry or Dun (3 pales).

80 .. aut
1  B A saltire couped

von Helwer, noted 1289-1510, lands nr Bregenz and Lindau.
Merz ZUR 118;

ZUR:341;
81 .. sui

1  A S 2 wings
Not identified, but slightly similar to Halwill  [55] in Or-Sa.

17



82 .. sui
1  B A stag's face

Hinwil al. Hunneville (Bz. Wintherthur, can Zürich), noted 1294, extinct c.1401.
Merz ZUR 229 (sigil);

83 .. sui
3 pales & chief

von  Buch, seat in Buch am Irchel (Bz. Andelfingen, Kr. Zürich), noted 1248, extinct c.1310. Also
noted as from Kr. Waldshut (B-W).
Merz ZUR 230 (sui); Kindler OB 1:173 (sou);

84 .. sui
1  G A bend

Fhr. von Arburg al. Aarburg, noted 1130-1457, seats in Burg Aarburg (can Aargau) and before that
named for Burg Büron (can Luzern).
ESNF 12:105; Kneschke D 1:98; Merz ZUR 230;

GRU:928; UFF:561; KCR:755; MIL:585; ERF:35; VRN:754;
85 .. sui

1  O S escutcheon
Either Wetzikon, Matzingen, Kempten or Schöwerstadt, see [52].

86 .. sui
1  A G 6 roses

Not identified. The swabian Rosenegg used {Or fess Az/Gu betw 6 roses Gu}.
87 .. sou

1  A G 2 ladders
von Tobel, ministeriales, noted 1240-1391, seat in Tobel (Inn-/ Grosstobel, Gem. Berg, Kr.
Ravensburg, B-W). Their arms are these or in saltire from seals.
Merz ZUR 107; Kindler OB 2:485; Sieb 6.2:112;

88 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

89 .. sui
b7n 1  A S bendy embattled

Item damaged and not identified. Ar chief Or ch. figure Sa  in copy of 1761.

90 .. --
b6n 1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

91 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.

92 .. sui
1  A S monk

Münch von Münchenstain, 10 km S.o.Basel, noted 1257, bore arms similar to Moench von Basel.
Suter KB 109; Rolland 4:263*; XDD:2537;

GRU:1249; KCR:897; MIL:657; DWF:789; STY:320; STU:183;
93 .. --

1  -  ILLEGIBLE
Item destroyed.  No picture available, but might be Or wings /wing extended Sa, as for Hallwill /
Wellenberg / Spender.

94 .. sou
1  A G 3 stirrups

von Tittenheim, from Diedelsheim, BA Bretten, Kr. Karlsruhe (B-W) , noted 1202, extinct 1282,
sigil.
Merz HZL;

18



95 .. sui
1  B O spearhead in bend

von Stralegg al. Strahlenegg, no details.
Rolland 5:359* (Az-Ar); WB Schnitt 87v ; Merz ZUR 231;

96 .. bav
1  A S pale

von Waal al. Waller al. Wäll, ministeriales of Ab.Ottenbeuren, noted 1170-1479, member of the
Visch society. The Stammgut Waal, Kr.Kaufbeuren, Oberschwaben, now Bayern, was sold in 1420,
but the family several other properties in the region.
Sieb 22/6.1.3:190+t192;

ZUR:259; ING:561; GRU:1287; DWF:866; STY:139; SGH:595;
97 .. sou

1  A B mount couped
Not identified by M&H, possibly the bavarian Kranzegg, ministeriales, noted 1267-1412, held both
Burgen Kranzegg nr Stephens-Retterberg and nr Peterstal NE of Immenstadt (Kr. Sonthofen, Bayern).
     ZUR:244;

98 .. sui
1  G A 2 roses slipped

von Hofstetten, ministeriales of Rapperswil a.o., seat nr Meilen (can Zürich), noted 1212, extinct
c.1455.
Merz ZUR 232;

99 .. sou
1  G A unicorn's head

von Rizner, ministeriales of Ab.Kempten, noted 1290-1455, named for Ritzen (Gem. Weitnau, Kr.
Kempten, Bayern).
Sieb 6.1.3:45;

ZUR:414; ZUR:256* (Az-Ar);
100 .. sui

1  A B per saltire
Fhr. von Wart,noted 1254-1364, seat Burg Wart nr Neftenbach (Bz. Wintherthur, can Zürich)
Rolland 6:146n6; Walther MAN 41; HHStS 432+478;

GRU:910; ZUR:405; KCR:918*; MAN:20*;
101 .. sui

1  A G lion guard
Hohenteufen al. Tüfen al. Teufen, noted 1272-c.1340, on western side of Irchel Mtn (Gem.
Freienstein, Bz. Bülach, can Zürich).
Merz ZUR 234;

ERF:41* (Ar lion Gu); DWF:1061* (Gu lion p.g. Ar);
102 .. sou

1  O B per bend
Griessen al. Griesheim, ministeriales, noted 1229-1506, vassals of Gutenburg 1279, named for
Griesheim (BA. Waldshut, B-W). The item might also be for von Tanneck, ministeriales, noted
1259, named for Tanneck (BA. Bonndorf, B-W), or Am Tor, who inherited Tüfen.
Merz ZUR 234; Kindler OB 1:474;

MIL:947; DWF:907; SGH:1536; GRU:1876*; SGH:495*;
103 .. sui

1  O G per bend
Possibly Gösgen al. Gossikan, noted 1161, extinct 1382, seat in Obergösgen (can Solothurn); or as
proposed by M&H: Dübelstein al. Dübendorf, Bz. Uster, Kr. Zürich, noted 1130, extinct c1335. sigil
1309 ZürSA.  Fhr. von Gösgen, noted 1161, extinct 1382, seat in Niedergösgen (can Solothurn).
HHStS 241+581;

ZUR:64*; GRU:902; ERF:75;
104 .. --

b5n 1  -  ILLEGIBLE
Item destroyed.

19



105 .. sui
1  A GV rose slipped

von Guttingen, Fhr., noted 1163-1371, seat in Burg Güttingen (Bz. Kreuzlingen, can Thurgau).
Rolland 3:123; Meyer GT; Merz ZUR;

ZUR:213; ZUR:142; GRU:931; KCR:803*;
106 .. sui

1  A G elm leaf inv
von Widen, seat at Burg Widen, Bz. Andelfingen, can Zürich, noted 1243-1325, served Gfn.Kiburg
and Habsburg; arms adopted by Johan vo Trüllerey, form Aaburg, owner of Burg Widen in 1361-1383;

107 .. sou
1  A V elm leaf inv

von Bodman, noted 1166, Uradel with seat Hohen-Bodman (Kr. Überlingen, B-W) on the Ueberlinger
 See 35 km from Konstanz. The arms are known as Bodman-alt.
Sieb 24/2.5:5 + 2.6:5+141 + 2.1:28; Kindler OB 1:120; ESNF 12:156-163; Kneschke D 1:511-512;

ZUR:279*; KCR:870*;  SGH:1118*;
108 .. aut

1  B A saltire couped
von Helwer, repeat of [80].

109 .. sou
1  G A unicorn salient

von Tengen, Fhr., noted 1080, seat at Burg Tengen (BA. Engen, Kr. Konstanz, B-W). Later as Gf.
Eglisau & Nellenburg.
Merz ZUR 39; Kindler OB 1:211;  ESNF 12:82+90;

ING:313; MIL:1224; UFF:588; ZUR:149; KCR:841; MIL:823; DWF:164; QDB:53; SGH:1085;
110 .. sui

1  A S per saltire
Not identified, probably not Waldbott von Lahr (M&H).

111 .. sui
1  X S AB coulter

Not identified.

112 .. sui
1  A S per bend

von Lagern, repeat of [62] with different coulours.

113 .. sui
1  G A pitchfork iron

Possibly Meyer, citizens of Wintherthur, holding fiefs of Habsburg.
Merz HZL (Gu-Or);

114 .. sou
1  O S wolf's head

Probably von Reischach, as in ZUR:181, usually a boar's head, but here drawn as a wolf's head.
   von Reischach von Reichenstein, seat at Burg Reichach on the Otterdrang (OA. Wald, in Zollern,
B-W), held lands around Überlingen, Kr. Bodensee. There were several branches, incl. zu Neuhewen,
26 km NW of Radolfzell, and zu Steisslingen and zu Weiler.
Sieb 24/2.6:t15 bad +  23/2.5:t3+13 (Ar-Sa) + 15/3.2.2.2:t28; Kindler OB 3:427; Kneschke D 6:439-
443;

GRU:1248*; ZUR:181*; DWF:835*; MIL:738*; RUG:1379*; STY:120*; SGH:1112*; ING:415*;
KCR:890*; STU:115* (boar's head);

115 .. sui
1  B AG 4 pales & chief

Not identified, but possibly Meckenhausen gt Friedwerfshöver, but noted only in Baar in 1787
(Kindler OB 3:44), also like Krenkingen  inv.

20



116 .. sui
1  O S talbot gorged

RGf.Toggenburg, noted 1044, extinct 1436, seat at Burg Neu-Toggenburg nr Wattwil, can St.Gallen.
Painted Ar-Sa.
ESNF 12:129-130; HHStS 646; Walther MAN 23;

ZUR:35; ZUR:375; MIL:544; KCR:736; DWF:138; STY:510; RUG:1199; MAN:11; SGH:226;
117 .. bav

1  A G 2 barbels addorsed
von Grenzer, not identified.
   Crest: snail Sa out of curled housing Ar.

ZUR:108;
118 ..

b4n 1  O S eagle
Arms of the Deutsche König, see [1].

119 .. sui
1  G A 3 chessrooks

Not identified, could imaginary arms for Marocco, as Az-Ar in SGH.

120 ..
1  B O semy of fleurs-de-lis

Royal arms of France.

121 ..
1  G N king's head cr.

Attributed to Babylon in Mesopotamia al. Greater Babylon. A king's face has also been attributed to
Egypt and to Salomon king of Judea.
  Arms: A closed (imperial) crown on head with unkempt beard and hair.
Seymour JM 23; Tzanaki MM 84;

GRU:338;  ZUR:124*; UFF:399*; KCR:267*; VRN:813* (Az-Pr);
122 .. sui

1  B A horse trippant saddled
Not identified, but proposed as for Hungary by M&H, from ancient Arpadensigil.

123 .. sui
1  G A hat (unspec.)

Not identified, possibly for Russia (M&H)

124 .. sui
1  O G lion rampant

Gf.Habsburg, repeat of [2].

125 .. sui
1  G OO bend betw 2 lions per bend

Gf.Kiburg, seat in Kiburg SE of Winterthur (can Zürich). The lands in Aargau was acquired by
Habsburg-Laufenberger and later sold to canton Zürich 1453, but the title and arms retained by the
habsburger emperors.
Gall W 148; Sieb 4.4;

ERF:57;  MIL:557; GRU:805; ING:12; LYN:429; UFF:342; DWF:117; KCR:746; SGH:20;
126 .. sou

1  A G gonfanon
Gf.Tettnang (Montfort),  see [28].

21



127 .. sou
1  A GZ eagle & border nebuly

Fürstenberg Gf.Freiburg-im-Breisgau, noted 1030, seat at Alt-Fürstenberg (Kr. Donaueschingen, B-
W).
ESNF 5:10-21; Sieb 24:t1; Kneschke D 3:395-398;

ZUR:37; GRU:585; ING:299; UFF:587; MIL:532; ERF:8; RUG:1035; STU:55; QDB:39; BLW:365;
SGH:1075;

128 .. sou
1  O S 3 bugle-horns stringed in pale

Gf.Neuffen or Gf.Urach,  see [13].

129 .. sou
b3n 1  A S mount couped

Schwarzenberg  Fhr. von Schwarzberg. Two families, the elder, in 12C held the office of Freivogt von
Waldkirch (Kr. Emmendingen) and had their seat at the nearby Burg Schwarzenberg. Their name and
arms were adopted by men from Schweiz, which came c.1260 into the Eltztal and Breisgau. They
became extinct 1459;
HHStD 6:121+147+716; Merz ZUR 175;

MIL:1042; ZUR:466; UFF:160; GRU:919; KCR:808;
130 .. sui

1  O B 2 unicorns' heads addorsed
ab Yberg, noted 1168-1353, seat at Iberg (Gem. Inwil, Bz. Hochdorf, can Luzern).
Rolland 6:197; Kindler OB 2:186;

ZUR:288;
131 .. fkn

1  G A pale
von Gundelsheim,  ministeriales, noted 1359-1750, named for Gundelsheim an der Altmühl (Kr.
Gunzenhausen, MFr.), lands in Württemberg (in Ger. Heidenheim).
Sieb 22/6.1:142+t147, bav + 6.1.2:56; Kneschke D 4:103; Sieb F 52+t8;

GRU:1536; ING:437; GRU:1121; KCR:966; DWF:539; RUG:1375; STY:313; WIN:647; SGH:1355;
132 .. sui

1  O S escutcheon
Either  Wetzikon, Matzingen, Kempten or Schöwerstadt, see [52].

133 .. sui
1  A G 2 wheel segments addorsed

von Weinfelden, Dienstmannen of Gf. Kiburg, noted 1256-c.1330, seat on Burg Weinfelden (Bz.
Weinfelden, can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 114;

ZUR:435; DWF:961;
134 .. sui

1  A G chief
von Schönenberg, noted 1159-1363, seat Burg Schönenberg in Gem. Neukrich (Bz. Bischofszell, can
Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 67;

ZUR:76;
135 .. sui

1  B A 2 unicorns' heads addorsed
von Hunenberg al. Hunaberg, ministeriales, noted 1185-1467, seat in Hünenberg (can Zug).
Pusikan S t2n9; Merz ZUR 238;

KCR:925; DWF:827;
136 .. sui

1  X O AG checky & chief
von Giel,  ministeriales of St.Gallen, noted 1166, Stammburg at Burg Gielsberg nr Magdenau (Gem.
Degersheim, can St.Gallen).
Kneschke D 3:517; Kindler OB 1:443;

GRU:1854; KCR:1003; SGH:1581*;

22



        137 .. sui
1  G O qtly

von Wengen, repeat of [68].

138 .. sui
1  G A fess

von Bichelsee, noted 1209, seat in Bichelsee (Bz. Münchweilen, can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 46;

ZUR:157;
139 .. sui

1  A G 2 lions passt guard cr.
von Ramschwag or Schenck von landegg or Sonnenberg  von Ramschwag, noted 1176, from Alt-
Ramschwag between Degenau and Bernardzell (Gem. Häggenschwil,  Bz. Tablat, can St.Gallen).
Sieb 24/2.6:67+t40 bad;

GRU:1799; ZUR:179; DWF:878; QDB:281; KCR:932;
140 .. sui

1  S O per pale
von Steckborn, ministeriales of Reichenau, noted 1187-1332,  named for Steckborn on the Untersee W
 of Konstanz (can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 240;

GRU:914*; STY:541* (Or-Sa);
141 .. sui

1  B AAB eagle & chief ch. lion isst
von Hinwill, ancient arms, for the newer version, see [206].
Merz ZUR 129-130 (Sigil, Ulrich 1286);

142 .. sou
1  B A bendy of 8

Ühlingen, ministeriales of Fhr.Regensberg, noted 1258-1361, seat in Ühlingen, (BA Bonndorf , Kr.
Waldshut, B-W).
Merz ZUR 240;

143 .. sui
1  A G cerf naissant

von Mettlen, noted 1155, as ministeriales 1275-1336, named for Mettlen (Gem. Bussnang, Bz.
Weinfelden, can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR;

144 .. sui
1  G A ibex statant

von Bockli, knightly family from Zürich and Luzern, noted 1231-1382. Similar arms were used by the
 Böcklins, noted in Alsace and Schwaben, as in the armorials below.
Merz ZUR 340-241 (Bockli); Kindler OB 1:136, als-sui; Sieb 24/2.6:6+t5 (Böcklin);

GRU:1987*; ING:422*; DWF:554*; SGH:1363* (ibex saillant); GRU:1279*; ING:724*; MIL:432*
(ibex isst); STY:607* (ibex head; all Böcklin);

145 .. --
1  -  ILLEGIBLE

Item destroyed.   M&H noted traces of paint, which might indicate Wagenberg {Or lion isst Sa}.

146 .. sui
b2n 1  O S ibex statant

von Glarus, kiburger vassals, knightly family and citizen-patricians of Zürich, noted 1246-1390.
Merz ZUR 242; HBLxS 3:562;

147 .. sui
1  B A fish's head per bend

Störi al. Stourinus, citizens of Rapperswil and Zürich, vassals of Ab.Einsiedeln a.o., noted 1233-
1446.

148 .. sui
1  S A per chevron

Wolfleibsch al. Lupus, citizens of Zürich, noted 1242-1335.
Merz ZUR;

23



149 .. sui
1  B A talbot passt

Wolfeibsch, see above, probably a wolf passt.

150 .. sui
1  A S monk

Bilgeri al. Bil-pilgrinus (peregrinus), citizens of Zürich, noted 1244-1383.
Merz ZUR 244-247;

151 .. sui
1  V A sheep

von Schafli, ministeriales of Ab.Zürich and citizens of Zürich, noted 1324-1380.
Merz ZUR 148;

ZUR:243;
152 .. sui

1  A S 3 cock's heads
von Nageli, citizens of Wintherthur, noted 1302-1362.

153 .. sui
1  G A 3 annulets

von Landenberg, repeat of [17].

154 .. sui
1  B A arrow per bend

von Ottikon, kiburger ministeriales, seat at Burg Kemleten nr Ottikon (Gem. Illnau, Bz. Pfäffikon, can
 Zürich), noted 1284-1398.
Merz ZUR 247;

155 .. sui
1  B X AG castle per pale

Not identified.

156 .. sui
1  O VG 3 rose branches in pale

Gf. Rapperswil, repeat of [16].

157 .. sui
checky of 9; plain; =; =   {AB, G}

Fhr. von Vaz, repeat of [11].

158 .. sui
1  B A 3 antlers in pale

Not identified.

159 .. sui
ram's head

von Wilberg al. Williberg, ministeriales of St.Gallen, citizens of Rapperswil, seat at Burg Wilberg
(Gem. Wildberg, Bz. Pfäffikon, can Zürich), also gt Turm zu Tössegg, noted 1244-1495.
Merz ZUR 249;

160 .. sui
1  A B wing fesswise

von Strass, noted 1050, seat in Strass (Gem. Gachnang, Bz. Frauenfeld, can Thurgau).
Merz ZUR 59;

ZUR:67* (Ar-Sa);
161 .. sui

1  B A 3 leopard's heads
von Schönenwerd, noted 1240-1410, ministeriales of Gf.Kiburg, seat at Burg Schönenwerd an der
Limmat nr Dietikon opposite Glanzenberg (can Zürich). The ancient arms, see also [166].
Merz ZUR;

24



162 .. sou
1  A G checky

von Wagegg, marshal of Kempten, noted 1213-1374, seat Wagegg nr Wildpoldsried NE of Kempten
(Kr. Kempten, Bayern).
Sieb 6.1.3:125;

ZUR:267;
163 .. sui

b1n 1  A BG per paille
von Liso al. Lyso al. Lyse, citizens of Zürich, noted 1268-1343.
Merz ZUR;

164 .. sui
1  X G AS barruly & pale

von  Lunkhofen al. Lunchuft, noted 1220-1365, named  for Lunkhofen (Bz. Bremgarten, can Aargau).
165 .. sui

1  B A 5 roundels in saltire
von Hottingen, kiburger ministeriales, noted 1145-1385, lived in Zürich.
Merz ZUR 145;

ZUR:236*; MIL:981*;
166 .. sui

1  A SG per pale lion & plain
von Schönenwerd, arms of Ulrich von Schönenwerd on his seal of c.1306, but same family as  {3
lion's faces} in  [161].
Merz ZUR;

167 .. sui
1  A S beaver

Biberli al. Biberlinus, citizens of Zürich, vassals of Habsburg, noted 1127-1440.
Merz ZUR 251;

168 .. sui
1  O S beaver

von Biber al. Castores, noted 1232-1429, citizens of Zürich  von Biber al. Bibra, noted 1225-1363,
probably of same origin as Biberli, ministerialen of Gf.Habsburg and Ab.Zürich.
Merz ZUR 92;

ZUR:294; DWF:959;
169 .. sui

1  B A 2 piles conjoined in chf
Thya al. Thyg, noted 1238-1398, citizens of Zürich.
Merz ZUR 253;

170 .. sui
1  B A 2 staves flory pos. per pale

von der Metzg = macello = ante Macellum, citizens of Zürich, noted 1256-1307.
Merz ZUR 254;

171 .. sui
1  G BO lion guard tipped with 2 antlers

Vink al. Frigellus, citizens of Zürich, noted 1223-1487.
Merz ZUR 255;

172 .. sui
1  B A bendy undy

Merz, citizens of Zürich, noted 1185-1306.
Merz ZUR 256;

173 .. sui
1  B O mill wheel

Mülner al. Molitor al. Molendinarius, ministerialen of Abbey of Frauenmünster in Zürich and of Gf.
Kiburg, noted 1172-1406.
Merz ZUR;

ZUR:268;

25



174 .. sui
1  X B AG per pale checky & plain

Marschalck von Rapperswill, served Gf.Rapperswil and the Habsburgs, then citizens of Zürich, noted
1272-1429.  The 'rose slipped' has been assigned to the minstrel Albrecht Marschalk von Rapperswill,
 of the ministeriales family who held the office of marshall to the Gf.Rapperwill, on the southern bank
of the Züricher See, canton St.Gallen (Walther MAN).

175 .. sui
1  X AG GB per fess & fess ch. 3 roses

Beggenhofen al. Bechinhofen, citizens of Zürich, noted 1253-1393.

176 .. sui
1  G A 2 combatants on foot

von Manesse, citizens of Zürich, noted 1219-1393. Rüdiger von Maness, 1252-1304, collector of
chivalrous songs and name-giver to the Heildelberger Liederhansdschrift (MAN).
Kindler OB 3:20; Merz ZUR 143-145;

ZUR:234; DWF:957;
177 .. sui

1  B A star of 7 pt
Either Brun al. Pruno, citizens of Zürich and in the service of Ab.Zürich, noted 1200-1390; or
Schwend, noted 1250-1528, citizens of Zürich.

UFF:256 'der herre des junge martins sun';
178 .. sui

1  B A fleur-de-lis
von Wiss al. Wisso al. de Albis, ministeriales of Hz.Zähringen, noted 1177-1392, citizens of Zürich.
Wisso or Wizli von Wiss, d.1315, in the battle of Morgarten, owner of the Haus zum Loch. This is
the younger arms, noted 1291 as used by his uncle Konrad, d.1322 as deacon of Zurzach.
Merz ZUR 261-263;

179 .. sui
1  B ABG chief ch. fess and pale

Arms of Wiss al. Wisso, same family as above. The older arms as used by Konrad Wiss on his seal
of 1250.
Merz ZUR;

26



References

(1) Armorials:
Clemmensen OM (incl. draft editions of armorials), DBA and several editions of armorials contain  further references
and notes on manuscripts, families and personalities. 'www' indicates availability on the internet;

BEL  Paris, BnF,  ms.fr.5230, armorial Bellenville [Jequier BEL; Pastoureau BEL]

BER  Paris, BnF,  ms.fr.4985, armorial dit de Berry [Boos BER].

BHM  Stockholm, Svenska Riksarkivet, Codex Bergshammar, [Raneke BHM].

BLW  Berlin, SBB PK, Ms.Geneal.Fol.271,  Berliner Wappenbuch, [Lothar Müller-Westphal, ready for print].

DWF  Karlsruhe, Badische Landesbibliothek, Hs.Don.496  Donaueschinger Wappenbuch. [Clemmensen DWF, draft].

ERF   Turm von Erstfelden. [Gasser ERF].

ERS   Wappenbuch der Ersten, genannt Codex Seffken, [Hildebrandt ERS].

ETO   Paris, BA, MS.4790, armorial équestre de la Toison d'or & de l'Europe [P&P ETO; P&W ETO; Larchey ETO].

FW = HE = HER  Herald's Roll, alias FitzWillam's version [Humphery-Smith FW].

GEL  Bruxelles, KBR,  Ms. 15652-56, Armorial Gelre  [Bergens GEL; Adam GEL].

GRU  München, Bayerische Staats Bibliothek, CGM.145, armorial Conrad Grünenberg. [Boos GRU, in prep.].

ING   Wien, Kunsthistorische Museum, Inv. Nr. A2302, Wappenbuch des Hz. Albrecht von Österreich alias Hans
Ingerams Wappenbuch. [Becher ING, facsimile; Waldstein ING, identifications; Boos ING].

KCR   Ulrich Richental: Chronik des Konzils zu Konstatz, [Feger KCR; Buck KCR].
mss K (Konstanz, Museum Rosgarten),  A (Aulendorf, New York Public Library, ms. Spencer 32), G (Karlsruhe,
Badische Landesbibliothek, Cod.St.Georgen 63), P (Pr, Prague, Universitetsbibliothek, cod.xvi A17) and W (Wien,
ÖNB, ms.3044);  printed versions D (D1 Sorg 1483; D2 Steiner 1536) and H (Hardt KK, 1700) as QKK, QKA &c.

LYN  Bruxelles, Bibliothéque Royale Albert Ier, Ms.II.6567, Armorial Lyncenich, mistakenly named Gymnich from a
misreading. A full edition of this mid 15th Century paper and aquatint manuscript is in preparation by E. de Boos and
S.Clemmensen [Boos LYN].

MAN  Codex Manesse al. Grosse Heidelberger Liederhandschrift  [Walther MAN].

MIL   Privately owned manuscript , armorial Miltenberg [Loutsch MIL].

NAV  Paris, BnF, ms.fr.14356, armorial dit du héraut Navarre.

NLU   Nancy, Bibliothèque Municipale Ms.1727 ’Armorial de Nicolas de Lutzelbourg’ .

QDB   Paris, BnF, ms.fr. 24049 armorial allemand.  [Popoff QDB].

RUG   Innsbruck, Universitetsbibliothek, Ms. 545, Wappenbuch von Jörg Rugenn.

SGH   St.Gallen, Klosterbibl., ms.1084, WB St.Gallen, 1460-1490 [Clemmensen, draft 2009; www.e-codices.unifr.ch]

SIE  Johan Siebmachers Wappenbuch von 1605. – Horst Appuhn (Ed.), Dortmund 1994.
Several entries are annotated on www.wikipedia in: Liste von schwabische / fränkische / bayrische Rittergeschlechter

STU   Stuttgart, Staatsarchiv Württemberg, Stuttgarter Wappenbuch.

27

http://www.e-codices.unifr.ch/
http://www.wikipedia/


STY   Paris, BnF, Allemand 399, Armorial de Styrie et Carinthie.

UFF  Hamburg, Staatsbibliothek, Ms. in scrinio 90b, DasUffenbachsche Wappenbuch. [Paravicini UFF; Clemmensen
UFF, draft].

URF  Paris, BnF, ms.fr.32753, armorial d'Urfé.

VRN   Vigil Rabers Neustifter Wappenbuch. [Arch VRN].

WGH  Berlin, GStA PK / Bibl.Herold. Wappen-Kodex des Vereins Herold. [Kindler WGH].

WIN  den Haag, KNGGW, Wijnbergen Wappenbok.  [Adam WIN].

WJ = WJO   William Jenyns's Ordinary, c. 1380  [CEMRA 69, Clemmensen, in prep.].

2.  Collections of seals:

XDC  Germain Demay: Inventaire des sceaux de la Collection Clerambault  I-II. - Paris 1885-1888.

XDD  L. Douët d'Arcq: Inventaire & Documents .. Collections de sceaux ..  I-III. - Paris 1863-1865.

XPW  O. Posse: Die Siegel des Adels der Wettiner Lande. – Dresden 1903.

XRA  Jean-Théodore de Raadt: Sceaux armoiriés des Pays-Bas et des pays avoirsinant  I-IV. - Bruxelles 1897-1901.

XRL   E. des Roberts:  Tableau systematique des sceaux de Lorraine. 1952.

XRO = XPO  J. Roman: Pieces augmentaires. Inventaire des sceaux .. du pieces originales .. de BN Paris I-II. - Paris
1909.

XSV   P. Sella & M.H.Laurent: I Sigilli dell'Archivio Vaticano, I. – Roma, Citta del Vaticano 1939.

3.  Books and articles
For most items detailed comments can be found in Merz ZUR.

Sven Tito Achen: Danske Adelvåbener. [Achen DA] – Copenhagen 1973.

Paul Adam-Even et L. Jéquier, Un armorial francais du XIIIe siècle. L’armorial Wijnberghen, Archives Héraldiques
Suisses, 65 (1951):49-62, 101-110; 66 (1952): 28-36, 64-68, 103-111; 68 (1954): 55-80. [Adam WIN].

Alberti = Siebmacher E, Württembergische Wappenrolle.

Père Anselme de Sainte-Marie: Histoire Genealogique et chronologique de la Maison royale de France, des Pairs,
Grand Officiers de la Couronne & de la Maison du Roy & des anciens Barons du Royaume .., 3rd. Ed, I-IX. - Paris
1726-1733.

Harwick W. Arch: Vigil Rabers Neustifter Wappenbuch. [Arch VRN] – Brixen 2001.

Wilhelm Baum: Kaiser Sigismund. Hus, Konstanz und Türkenkriege. – Graz 1993.

Erich von Berchem, David L. Galbreath, Otto Hupp, Kurt Mayer: Beiträge zur Geschichte der Heraldik. J.
Siebmacher’s grosses Wappenbuch, Band D. [BGH] – Berlin 1939, reprint Neustadt an der Asch 1972.

28



Christiane van den Bergen-Pantens: Gelre, BR Ms 15652-56. [Bergens GEL; Adam GEL] – Leuven 1992, introduction,
B/W facsimile, and commentary by Paul Adam-Even as printed in Archives Héraldiques Suisses, 1961-1968.

Holy Bible, Old Testament, books of Chronicles, Esther, Ezekiel, Ezra, Job, Josua, Maccabeus, Moses and Samuel.

Karl Bosl: Die Reichsministerialität der Salier und Staufer. I+II. [Bosl R] - Stuttgart 1950.

Emmanuel de Boos: Armorial de Gilles le Bouvier, héraut Berry.  (Paris, BnF ms. fr. 4985). [Boos BER] – Paris 1995.

Emmanuel de Boos: L'armorial Le Breton. [Boos LBQ] - Paris 2004.

Emmanuel de Boos: L'armorial de Hans Ingeram. [Boos ING] - Paris 2006.

Walther Brandmüller: Das Konzil von Konstanz 1414-1418. I: Bis zur Abreise Sigismunds nach Narbonne.
[Brandmüller KK] – Paderborn 1991.

Gérard J. Brault: Early Blazon. [Brault EB] - Woodbridge 1972, 1997.

Anne-Dorothée von den Brincken. Die 'Nationes christianorum orientalium' in Verständnis der lateinischen
Historiographie von der Mitte des 12. bis in zweite Hälfte des 14. Jhdt. [Brincken NC]. - Wien 1973.

Michael Richard Buck (ed.): Ulrichs von Richental Chronik des constanzer Conzils 1414 bis 1418. [Buck KCR] –
Stuttgart 1881, reprint Hildesheim 1962.

Marcello Caminiti, Franz H. Riedl: Die Burgen Südtirols. [Caminiti BS] - Calliano 1985

CEMRA  = Wagner.

F.A. la Chesnaye-Desbois et Badier: Dictionnaire généalogique, héraldique, chronologique, contenant l'origne et l'état
actuel des premières maisons de France. 19 vols. [Chesnaye DN] - Paris 1863-1876.

CIGH = Proceedings of the (12th) International Congress of Genealogy and Heraldry (München 1974). – (München
1978).

Steen Clemmensen: An Ordinary of Medieval Armorials, CD-ROM, Heraldiske Studier 5, Societas Heraldica
Scandinavica [Clemmensen OM] - Copenhagen 2006.

Steen Clemmensen: Ulrich Richental's Chronik des Konzils zu Konstanz 1414-1418. [Clemmensen KCR]. – Farum
2009,  www.armorial.dk,

Steen Clemmensen:  Imaginary arms – traditions in medieval armorials., Genealogica & Heraldica, Proceedings of
27th Congress of Genealogical and Heraldric Sciences, St.Andrews, August 2006, 1:229-239. [Clemmensen IA] –
Edinburgh 2008.

Steen Clemmensen: The armorial decorations in the Haus zum Loch. [Clemmensen HZL]. – Farum 2009,
www.armorial.dk,

CoA: Coat of Arms.

Col.AIH:  Proceedings of Colloquiae held by l’Académie Héraldique Internationale.

B. Colbert: The travels of Marco Polo. [Colbert MP] – London, 1997.

G.B. di Crollalanza: Dizionario storico-blasonico delle famiglie nobili e notabili italiane estinente e fiorenti. I-III. –
Pisa 1886-1890.

W. Eichhorn: Die Chroniken der Schweiz im Spätmittelalter und die Heraldik der Chronik des Ulrich von Richentals.
Recueil des IX. Congrès internationaux des Sciences généalogique et héraldique, 1968, 299-314.

29

http://www.armorial.dk/
http://www.armorial.dk/


ESNF = Schwennike &al.

Conrad Eubel: Hierachia Catholica Medii Aevi, I (1198-1431). [Eubel HC] - Regensberg/Münster, 1898.

Otto Feger (ed.): Ulrich Richental: Das Konzil zu Konstanz 1414-1418. [Feger KCR] - Konstanz, 1964.

Heinrich Finke: Acta Concilii Constanciensis, I-IV. [Finke KK] – Regensburg, 1896-1928.

Alfons Gabriel: Marco Polo in Persien. [Gabriel MP] – Wien, 1963.

David L. Galbreath, Léon Jequier: Lehrbuch der Heraldik.  2.ed. [Galbreath LH] - München 1978.

Franz Gall: Österreichischer Wappenkunde. – Wien 1977.

Pius B. Gams:  Series Episcoporum Ecclesiae Catholicae. [Gams SE], Graz, 1873, reprint 1957.

Helmi Gasser:  Der Turm von Erstfeld und seiner Wappenfolge. Archives héraldique Suisse, 105 (1991) 267-278.
[Gasser ERF].

J.C. Gatterer: Handbuch der neuen Genealogie und Heraldik .. – Nürnberg 1762.

A.M. Hildebrandt, G.A. Seyler: Wappenbuch von den Ersten genannt Codex Seffken (Berlin, Bibl.Herold, B.109).
[Hildebrandt ERS] - Berlin 1893.

Historisch-Biographisches Lexikon der Schweiz. I-VII (Eds: H. Türler, V. Attinger & M. Godet). [HBLxS] - Neuenburg
1921-1934

HHStD = Handbuch der Historischen Stätten Deuchlands:
1: Schleswig-Holstein , H. Huter;  2:Niedersachsen-Bremen, K. Brüning & H. Schmidt, 1976;  5: Rheinland-Pfalz-
Saarland, L. Petry;   4: Hessen, G.W. Sante, 1967;  6: Baden-Württemberg, M. Miller & G Taddey, 1965;  7: Bayern, K.
Bosl 1961;   8: Sachsen, W. Schlesinger, 1965;   9: Thüringen, H. Patze & P. Aufgebauer, 1989;  10:  Ost- und
Westpreussen, E. Weise;

HHStS = Schweiz & Liechtenstein, V. Reinhardt, 1996.

HHStÖs
1: Donauländer und Burgenland, K. Lechner, 1970;  2: Alpenländer mit Südtirol, F. Huter, 1966;

Otto Hupp: Die Wappenbücher vom Arlberg  (A - O). [Hupp ARL] – Berlin 1937.

Léon Jéquier, L’armorial Bellenville, Cahiers d’Héraldique, 5 (1983). [Jequier BEL].

J. Kindler von Knobloch: Wappen-Kodex des Vereins Herold. ViertelJahresschrift für Heraldik, Sphragistik und
Genealogie (Herold), 16:1-171 (1888). [Kindler WGH].

J. Kindler von Knobloch: Oberbadisches Geschlechterbuch, I-III. [Kindler OB] - Heidelberg 1898.
I (1898) A-Ha, II (1905) He-Lys,  http://diglit.ub.uni-heidelberg.de/diglit

E.H. Kneschke: Neues allgemeines Deutsches Adels-Lexicon, I-IX. [Kneschke D] - Leipzig 1860-1870.

Lorédan Larchey: Le Grand Armorial de la Toison d’or et de l’Europe. [Larchey ETO] - Paris 1890;

Jean-Claude Loutsch, L’armorial Miltenberg, un armorial de la fin du XVe siècle, Archivum Heraldicum / Archives
Héraldiques Suisses, 103 (1989): 95-165; 104 (1990): 40-67, 122-164; 106 (1992): 42-68; 107 (1993): 61-141.[Loutsch
MIL].

30



Christian Mérindol: Entre la France, la Hongrie et Naples: les Anjou. Staaten -, Wappen – Dynasten. 18.Congress Intl.
Généalogie et Héraldique, 1988, pp.145-170.

Walther Merz & Friedrich Hegi: Die Wappenrolle von Zürich ... mit den Wappen aus dem Hause zum Loch. [Merz
ZUR, Merz HZL] -  Zürich & Leipzig 1930.

Bruno Meyer: Gemeindewappen des Kantons Thurgau. [Meyer GT] - Frauenfeld 1960.

Travels of Sir John Mandeville. Edited by C.W.R.D. Moseley.[Moseley JM] – London 1983, 2005.

Walther Möller:  Stamm-Tafeln westdeutscher Adelsgeschlechter im Mittelalter,  I-IV. [Möller S] – 1923-36, reprint
1996.

Ottfried Neubecker:  Heraldry, sources, symbols and meaning. [Neubecker H]. – London 1989.

Michel Pastoureau et Michel Popoff, Grand armorial équestre de la Toison d’or, fac-similé du manuscrit no 4790,
propriété de la Bibliothèque nationale de France, conservé par la Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, I-II  [P&P ETO =
Pastoureau ETO]. - Saint-Jorioz 2001. Also available on CD-ROM from the BnF.

Michel Pastoureau et Michel Popoff, Armorial Bellenville – BnF ms.fr.5230, [Pastoreau BEL] - St.Jorioz 2004.

N.M. Penzer: The most noble and famous travels of Marco Polo together with the travels of Nicolo de Conti (John
Frampton transl.). [Penzer MP] - London 1929.

Silvestro Petrasancta, S.J. : Tesserae Gentilitae. [ Petra Sancta TG] – Roma 1638.

R. Pinches and A. Wood: An European Armorial. [P&W ETO = Pinches ETO] – London 1971.

Der Grosse Ploetz. Daten-Enzyklopedie der Weltgeschichte. 32nd Ed. – Freiburg im Breisgau 2000.

A.W. Pollard: Travels of Sir John Mandeville, with The voyage of Johannes de Plano Carpini, Voyage of Friar William
de Rubruquis and Journal of Friar Odoric. [Pollard JM] - 1900, reprint 1964.

Michel Popoff:  Un armorial allemand ayant appartenu à Roger de Gaignières, Archives Héraldique Suisse 2005-II:59-
94 (no.1-117) + 2006-I:109-133 (no.118-234) + AHS 2006-II (no.235-335; facsimile). [Popoff QDB].

Michel Popoff: Armorial de Styrie et de Carinthie. Archives Héraldique Suisse 2007, 121:171-214 + 2008, 122:35-70 +
&.seq. [Popoff STY].

Pusikan (Otto Göschen): Die Helden von Sempach. [Pusikan S] - Zürich 1886.

Jan Raneke: Bergshammarvapenboken – et medeltidsheraldisk studie. [Raneke BHM] - Lund 1975.

Joseph Riegel: Die Teilnehmerlisten des Konstanzer Konzils. – Thesis, Freiburg im Breisgau 1916; www.

Jean-Baptiste Rietstap: Armorial général précédé d'un dictionnaire des termes de blason. - 1884-87, 2nd Ed.; reprint
1965, Barnes & Noble, N.Y.;

V. & H.V. Rolland: Illustrations to Rietstap's Armorial. - Bruxelles 1903-1926, reprint Ramsbury 1991.

Heinrich Runge: Die Wappenrolle von Zürich, Ein  heraldisches Denkmal des 14.Jahrhunderts. [Runge ZUR] -  Zürich
1860.

Dieter Schwennicke, F.B. Freytag-Loringhoven, W.K. Isenburg:  Europaische Stammtafeln, Neue Folge , I-XIX(+);
Stammtafeln zur Geschichte Europäischer Staaten. [ESNF] - Marburg - 1990-2005.

Siebmacher's Wappenbuch , Das neue Siebmacher, vols. 1-35 + A-H, 1856-1912; reprint edition 1994-2000 [Sieb].

31



Sieb A (Seyler: Geschichte der Heraldik); Sieb E (Alberti: Würt.WR);  Sieb F  (Schöler: Hist.Fam.Wappen in Franken);
Sieb Si1/Si12: 1703-1772 edition, vols.1-12;
Index to Siebmacher (Hanns Jäger-Sunstenau, 1984, incl. list of sigla and volumes);

Paul Suter: Gemeindewappen des Kantons Baselland. [Suter KB] - Liestal 1966.

Joseph Szymanski: Herbarz sredniowiecznego rycerstwa polskiego. [Szymanski HS] – Warzawa 1993.

Trapp: Tiroler Burgen. [Trapp TB]

Gustav Voit: Der Adel am Obermain, Genealogie edler und ministerialer Geschlechter vom 11. bis 14. Jahrhundert.
[Voit AO] – Kulmbach 1969.

Gisela Wacker: Ulrich Richentals Chronik des Konstanzer Konzils und ihre Funktionalisierung im 15. und 16.
Jahrhundert, Aspekte zur Rekonstruktion der Urschrift und zu den Wirkungsabsichten der überlieferten Handschriften
und Drücke. [Wacker KK] - Thesis, 2002, Tübingen, www.tobias-lib.ub.uni-
tuebingen.de/volltexte/2002/520/index.html .

Anthony Wagner: A Catalogue of English Medieval Rolls of Arms, pp. 78-79 [CEMRA] – London 1950;

Berthold von Waldstein-Wartenburg: Die Wappenbücher Herzog Albrechts VI. Von Österreich.  Vol. II. [Waldstein
ING] - Wien 1990.

Ingo F. Walther, Gisela Siebert: Codex Manesse. Die Miniaturen der Grossen Heidelberger Liederhandschrift.
[Walther MAN] – Frankfurt am Main 1988/1992.

Wikipedia: www.wikipedia.org , notes with references on the web-based encyclopedia, e.g. through Liste franckischer /
thüringischer / schwabische / bayersiche Rittergeschlechter.

Henry Yule: Book of Ser Marco Polo the Venetian concerning the Kingdoms and Marvels of the East. I-III. Revised by
H Cordier. [Yule MP] – London 1903, 1920.

Friederich Zarncke: Der Priester Johannes. Abhandl.d.Philol-Hist. Klasse.d.K.Sachs.Gesellsch.d.Wissenschaften, 1879,
7:827-1028/1-202 + 1883, 8:1-186, Leipzig.

Eduard Zimmermann: Bayrischer Klosterheraldik. [Zimmermann BK] - München 1930.

Eduard Zimmermann: Wappen geistlicher Würdenträger in Ulrich Richentals Chronik des Konzils von Konstanz.
[Zimmermann WG] - München 1937.

Eduard Zimmermann: Die Wappen der Schweizer Prälaten im Konstanzer Konzilienbuch. Archives Héraldiques
Suisses, 1939, 53:65-71 + 121-125. [Zimmermann WS].

32

http://www.tobias-lib.ub.uni-tuebingen.de/volltexte/2002/520/index.html
http://www.tobias-lib.ub.uni-tuebingen.de/volltexte/2002/520/index.html
http://www.wikipedia.org/


Ordinary of arms in HZL
Z = vair;  X = mix

chief
1  A B 78
1  A G 134

chief ch. fess and pale
1  B ABG 179

chief ch. mullet
1  O SO 10

fess
1  A S 48
1  B A 46
1  B A 74
1  G A 138

per fess & fess ch. 3 roses
1  X AG GB 175

barruly & pale
1  X G AS 164

bend
1  A B 71
1  G A 84

bend betw 6 fleurs-de-lis
1  O BB 75

bend betw 2 lions per bend
1  G OO 125

per bend
1  A S 112
1  O B 102
1  O G 103
1  S A 62

bendy
1  G Z 53

bendy of 8
1  B A 142

bendy undy
1  B A 172

bendy embattled
1  A S 89

per pale
1  B O 76
1  B O 44
1  S O 140

per pale lion & plain
1  A SG 166

pale
1  A S 96
1  G A 131

2 pales
1  G Z 79

2 pales & border
1  G AO 47

4 pales & chief
1  B AG 115

per pale checky & plain
1  X B AG 174

2 piles conjoined in chf
1  B A 169

pile isst base sn
1  G A 67

per chevron
1  G A 73
1  S A 148

chevronny of 4
1  O B 23

per paille
1  A BG 163

canton
1  G A 63

qtly
1  G O 68
1  G O 137

checky
1  A G 7
1  A G 162

checky & chief
1  X O AG 136

per saltire
1  A B 100
1  A S 110

escutcheon
1  O S 52
1  O S 85
1  O S 132

3 escutcheons
1  A G 20

per pale & escutcheon cch
1  A S 41

5 roundels in saltire
1  B A 165

3 annulets
1  G A 153
1  G A 17

3 lozenges in fess & border
1  S AO 40

king's head cr.
1  G N 121

2 combatants on foot
1  G A 176

monk
1  A S 150
1  A S 92

cap with cordon
1  O S 32

hat (unspec.)
1  G A 123

helmet with swan crest
1  G A 33

star of 7 pt
1  B A 177

3 mounts
1  A G 25

mount couped
1  A B 97

mount couped
1  A S 129

castle
1  B A 8
1  O G 38

castle per pale
1  B X AG 155

tower
1  B A 54

2 banners addorsed
1  O G 77

gonfanon
1  A G 126
1  A G 28

wheel
1  A S 61
1  G A 5

2 wheel segments addorsed
1  A G 133

mill wheel
1  B O 173

3 bugle-horns stringed in pale
1  O S 128
1  O S 13

cauldron
1  O S 57

2 staves flory pos. per pale
1  B A 170

oar
1  B A 42

33



arrow per bend
1  B A 154
1  G A 12

3 goblets
1  B O 70

cushion
1  G A 35

3 chessrooks
1  G A 119

spearhead in bend
1  B O 95

buckle
1  B A 36

crosier
1  G O 3

3 stirrups
1  A G 94

2 ladders
1  A G 87

2 ladders in saltire
1  A S 43

pitchfork iron
1  G A 113

unicorn salient
1  A S 39
1  G A 109

unicorn's head
1  G A 99

2 unicorns' heads addorsed
1  B A 135
1  O B 130

griffin segreant
1  O S 50

lion rampant
1  A G 65
1  O G 124
1  O G 2
1  O S 19
1  S A 59

3 leopard's heads
1  B A 161

lion's head
1  A G 66

lion guard
1  A G 101

lion guard tipped with 2 antlers
1  G BO 171

2 lions passt guard cr.
1  A G 139

beaver
1  O S 168

sheep
1  V A 151

horse trippant saddled
1  B A 122

cerf naissant
1  A G 143

talbot passt
1  B A 149

talbot gorged
1  O S 116

ibex statant
1  G A 144
1  O S 146

wolf rampant
1  B A 58

stag's face
1  B A 82

ibex' head
1  O S 159

wolf's head
1  O S 114

3 antlers in pale
1  B A 158
1  O B 26
1  O S 9
1  S A 64

antler enrolled
1  O S 49

per pale & 2 antlers per pale cch
1  A G 34

eagle
1  O S 1
1  O S 118
1  O Z 14

eagle & border nebuly
1  A GZ 127

eagle & chief ch. lion isst
1  B AAB 141

2 eagles in pale
1  O S 15

3 cock's heads
1  A S 152

2 wings
1  A B 45
1  A S 81
1  G A 56
1  G A 22
1  O S 55

wings conjoined in lure
1  - S 69

wing fesswise upwards
1  G A 72

wing fesswise
1  A B 160

2 barbels addorsed
1  A G 117
1  G O 18
1  G O 51

fish's head per bend
1  B A 147

newt
1  A S 167

crequer plant with oak leaves
1  O V 60

3 rose branches in pale
1  O VG 156

3 rose branches in pale
1  O VG 16

tree
1  B A 178

elm leaf inv
1  A G 106
1  A V 107

6 roses
1  A G 86

rose slipped
1  A GV 105

2 roses slipped
1  G A 98

semy of fleurs-de-lis
1  B O 120

cross
1  A G 24
1  G A 4

cross moline
1  O S 37

saltire couped
1  B A 108
1  B A 80

34



Index Nominorum

Aichelberg 63
Altikon 69
Babylonia 121
Baldeck 22
Baldeck 56
Beggenhofen 175
Berg 61
Biber 168
Biberli 167
Bichelsee 138
Bilgeri 150
Bockli 144
Bodman 107
Bonstetten 40
Buch 83
Bussnang 23
Buttikan 53
Deutschland 118
Diessenhofen 57
Dättnau 58
Dübelstein 103
Eckerich 75
Eichstädt 3
Eschenbach 37
FRANCE 120
Frohburg 14
Furstenberg 127
Germany 1
Giel 136
Glarus 146
Gniesen 76
Grenzer 117
Griesheim 102
Gundelsheim 131
Guttingen 105
Gösgen 103
Habsburg 2
Habsburg 124
Hallweil 55

Hegi 19
Heideck 32
Helwer 80
Helwer 108
Hewen 10
Hinwill 82
Hinwill 141
Hofstetten 98
Hohenstein 7
Homberg 15
Hottingen 165
Hunenberg 135
Iberg 130
Jirgeren 54
Kallenberg 44
Kempten 52
Kiburg 125
Kirneck 67
Klingen 59
Klingen 60
Konstanz 4
Kranzegg 97
Kussnach 35
Lagern 62
Lagern 112
Landenberg 17
Landenberg 153
Liebenvels 72
Liso 163
Lunkhofen 164
Lupfen 78
Mainz 5
Manesse 176
Matzingen 52
Matzingen 85
Matzingen 132
Meier 113
Merz 172
Mettlen 143

Metzg 170
Montfort 28
Montfort 126
Munch 92
Mülner 173
Nageli 152
Nellenburg 26
Neuffen 13
Neuffen 128
Ottikon 154
Pfirt 18
Pfirt 51
Ramschwag 139
Randeck 66
Rapperswill 16
Rapperswill 156
Rapperswill 174
Rappolstein 20
Reinberg 48
Reischach 114
Reussegg 39
Rizner 99
Ruchenstein 48
Rued 42
Schafli 151
Schalchen 34
Schwarzberg 129
Schwenden 177
Schönberg 134
Schönenwerd 161
Schönenwerd 166
Siessen 71
Staufen 70
Steckborn 140
Strahlenegg 95
Strass 160
Stretlingen 12
Stör 147
Summerau 49

Tengen 109
Teufen 33
Teufen 101
Thya 169
Tittenheim 94
Tobel 87
Toggenburg 116
Turm 54
Vaz 11
Vaz 157
Vink 171
Wadiswil 36
Wagegg 162
Wart 100
Wartenberg 65
Weinfelden 133
Wängi 68
Wängi 137
Wetzikon 52
Widen 106
Wilberg 159
Wildegg 57
Wildenberg 50
Wile 46
Wile 74
Winterberg 25
Wisso 178
Wisso 179
Wohlhausen 38
Wolfleibsch 148
Wolfleibsch 149
Württemberg 9
Waal 96
Übrichingen 73
Ühlingen 142
Aarburg 84

35


	Haus zum Loch
	Introduction
	Territorial affiliation
	Images from HZL
	1 Habsburg
	61 Berg
	116 Toggenburg
	References
	Ordinary
	Name Index



